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Honorable Frank D. Wilkes

Director, Department of Veterans Affairs

Post Office Box 1509

Montgomery, Alabama  36102-1509



Veterans Affairs – Instructional Fees and Materials – Postsecondary Education, Department of



Inasmuch as the Bond Surety Fund fee for The Alabama College System appears to be reasonable, the Alabama G. I. Dependents’ Scholarship Program is required to pay the fee.



Dear Mr. Wilkes:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Veterans Affairs.





QUESTION



	Is the Alabama G. I. Dependents’ Scholar�ship Program required to pay a fee for the creation of a bond security fund?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	On March 25, 2004, the State Board of Education (“State Board”) authorized the revision of the tuition rate for community and technical col�leges.  As part of the revision to State Board of Education Policy 804.01, a Bond Surety fee of $1 was included.  According to the ration�ale provided in its recommendation, the State Board of Education indi�cated that the funds generated from the Bond Surety fee would “guarantee Bond-issued revenue bond debt service on behalf of the various Alabama College System institu�tions.”  Recommendation for Action VII.A.16 from the Alabama State Board of Education, The Alabama College System (Mar. 25, 2004).  After the State Board’s approval of the Bond Surety fee, the Department of Veterans Affairs was asked to determine whether its scholarship program, the Alabama G. I. Depend�ents’ Scholarship Program, would pay the fee as it appears that the fee is not an instructional fee.



	The Alabama College System, which consists of the state’s two-year colleges, is governed by the State Board of Education.  Ala. Code § 16-60-111 (2001).  The State Board has the authority to issue rules and regulations and policies for each two-year institution.  Ala. Code § 16-60-111.4 (2001).  Consequently, the State Board initiated State Board Policy 804.01 in January 1994.  The policy has been revised on at least two other occasions.  Although there appears to be no law that specifi�cally addresses the issue, the courts have ruled that school boards may assess a reasonable incidental fee to raise funds. Kennedy v. County Bd. of Educ., 107 So. 907 (Ala. 1926).  Con�sequently, the issue is not a matter of whether a fee is “instructional,” but rather, whether the fee is “reasonable.”  Included in its rationale for the Bond Surety Fund, the State Board indicates that “[t]he creation of such fund will allow issu�ance of future debt without funding a reserve fund, would likely result in a reduction in bond insurance rates and would result in maintaining an attrac�tive bond rating.”  Recommendation for Action VII.A.16.  Attrac�tive bond rates are clearly desirable and make it possible for much needed reno�vations and new constructions that, in turn, provide for con�tinued and increased instructional services.  Consequently, it is the opinion of this Office that, because the Bond Surety Fund fee appears to be reasonable, it should be a covered fee under the Alabama G. I. Dependents’ Scholarship Program.





CONCLUSION



	Inasmuch as the Bond Surety Fund fee for The Alabama College System appears to be reasonable, the Alabama G. I. Dependents’ Schol�arship Program is required to pay the fee.



I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.



Sincerely,



Troy King

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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July 27, 2004



Honorable Frank D. Wilkes
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